The Company's largest Shareholder is Northern Star Resources Limited (ASX: NST),

which currently has a voting power in the Company of 14.19%. In the unlikely event that

NST is the only participant in the Entitlement Offer (and does not participate in the

Placement) and it subscribes for its full Entitlement of 7,812,500 Shares, that is,

$117,187.50, its voting power would decrease to 12.78%. The Company will not issue

Shares to NST under the Shortfall if it may result in NST acquiring a voting power in

excess of the 20% threshold in section 606 of the Corporations Act.

(c) Other Shareholders

No other Shareholder’s voting power in the Company may increase to 20% or above as a

result of the Offers.

Prospectus Page 6

Doc ID 756973853/v7

1.8 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offers, their holdings are likely to be

diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the

Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder
Holding as at

Record Date

% at Record

Date

Entitlement to

Shares

Shareholding

if Entitlement

not

subscribed

% post

Offer

Shareholder 1 45,000,000 8.17 4,500,000 45,000,000 7.43

Shareholder 2 22,500,000 4.09 2,250,000 22,500,000 3.72

Shareholder 3 11,250,000 2.04 1,125,000 11,250,000 1.86

Shareholder 4 5,500,000 1.00 550,000 5,500,000 0.91

Shareholder 5 2,000,000 0.36 200,000 2,000,000 0.33

The dilution effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those

Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer and does not take into account the

Shares to be issued pursuant to the Placement. In the event all Entitlements are not accepted

and some or all of the resulting Shortfall is not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each

Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

The above table also assumes that no Shares are issued other than those offered pursuant to

this Prospectus, including by exercise of the existing Options on issue, or the Options issued

[…]

of Securities issued will vary based on the Securities subscribed for and issued pursuant to the
Offers. This number is also subject to rounding.

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at

31 December 2019;

(b) the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at

30 June 2020 (Balance Date);

(c) the unaudited effects of the Offers (assuming the Offers are fully subscribed); and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the Balance

Date adjusted to reflect paragraph (c).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with information

on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is presented in abbreviated

Prospectus Page 13

Doc ID 756973853/v7

form and does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

 Reviewed  Unaudited  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 31-Dec-19  30-June-20  Adjustment  30-Jun-20

 $  $  $  $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,184,429  873,397  1,726,739  2,600,136

Trade and other receivables 26,875  54,703  -  54,703

Other current assets 26,041  12,088  -  12,088

Total Current assets 1,237,345  940,188  1,726,739  2,666,927

Non-Current Assets

Exploration and evaluation 5,394,163  5,698,297  -  5,698,297

Property, plant and equipment 4,278  3,521  -  3,521

Total Non-Current Assets 5,398,441  5,701,818  -  5,701,818

TOTAL ASSETS 6,635,786  6,642,006  1,726,739  8,368,745

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 85,954  208,282  -  208,282

Provisions 24,483  26,205  -  26,205

Total Current Liabilities 110,437  234,487  -  234,487

TOTAL LIABILITIES 110,437  234,487  -  234,487

NET ASSETS 6,525,349  6,407,519  1,726,739  8,134,258

EQUITY

Contributed equity 33,690,859  33,690,859  1,726,739  35,417,598

Reserves 144,400  168,400  -  168,400

Accumulated losses (27,309,910)  (27,451,740)  -  (27,451,740)

TOTAL EQUITY 6,525,349  6,407,519  1,726,739  8,134,258

Basis of Preparation

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates

the continuity of normal business activity and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities

in the normal course of business.

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the unaudited financial position as at

30 June 2020 and is adjusted to reflect the following:

(a) the completion of the $1,000,000 Placement Offer announced to ASX on 11 August 2020

for the issue of 666,666,667 Shares together with a free attaching option on the basis of

one Option for every four Shares applied for exercisable at $0.03 and expiring on 30